RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION BY THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA, TO SET MISCELLANEOUS FEES FOR WATER AND SEWER SERVICES OFFERED BY THE COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Governing Authority of DeKalb County is charged with protecting the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of DeKalb County; and

WHEREAS, Article 9, Section 2, Paragraph 3 of the Constitution of the State of Georgia confers upon the Governing Authority of DeKalb County the power to provide water and sewer services; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9 of the Organizational Act of DeKalb County, Georgia and Chapter 25, Article 2, Division 4 of the Code of DeKalb County, the Governing Authority is empowered to set fees for services offered by the DeKalb County Department of Watershed Management; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Watershed Management advises that the miscellaneous fees set forth in this Resolution approximate the costs of water and sewer services offered by the Department of Watershed Management.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Authority of DeKalb County, Georgia, and it is hereby ordained by the authority of same, that the miscellaneous fees for water and sewer services offered by the DeKalb County Department of Watershed Management shall be those reflected in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said miscellaneous fees shall become effective this _____ day of _____, 2019.

ADOPTED by the DeKalb County Board of Commissioners, this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Jeff Rader Presiding Officer Board of Commissioners DeKalb County, Georgia APPROVED by Chief Executive Officer of DeKalb County, this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Michael Thurmond Chief Executive Officer DeKalb County, Georgia

ATTEST:

BARBARA H. SANDERS-NORWOOD CCC

Clerk of the Board of Commissioners And Chief Executive Officer DeKalb County, Georgia

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE:

Vivian H. Ernstes County Attorney DeKalb County, Georgia

Reginald Wells

Director Watershed Management Department DeKalb County, Georgia

Miscellaneous Fee Schedule

Printing of Maps	Proposed Fees
Photocopy a "portion" of a map	\$ 0.25
Plot Maps (<17"x22")	\$ 5.00
Plot Maps (<17"x22")	\$ 5.00
Water & Sewer Specifications ¹	\$ 10.00
Meter Tap Fees (Contract)	
¾" Meter	\$ 1,100.00
1" Meter	\$ 1,300.00
Meter Tap Fees (County)	
1 ½" Meter	\$ 2,600.00
2" Meter	\$ 4,975.00
3" Meter	\$ 9,450.00
4" Meter	\$ 11,250.00
6" Compound Meter	\$ 18,750.00
6" Compound Meter (Tap Only)	\$ 875.00
6" Fire Service Meter	\$ 18,750.00
6" Fire Service Meter (Tap Only)	\$ 875.00
8" Compound Meter	\$ 20,000.00
8" Compound Meter (Tap Only)	\$ 875.00
8" Fire Service Meter	\$ 24,100.00
8" Fire Service Meter (Tap Only)	\$ 875.00
10" Compound Meter	\$ 24,000.00
10" Compound Meter (Tap Only)	\$ 1,000.00
10" Fire Service Meter	\$ 25,575.00
10" Fire Service Meter (Tap Only)	\$ 1,000.00
12" Meter	\$ 500.00 minimum plus costs
12" Fire Service Meter (Tap Only)	\$ 500.00 minimum plus costs
Fireline (Taps/Labor Only) (Add tap valve, tap sleeve, pipe & other materials; The fees are based on labor (tapping and inspection) services "only". No materials included.)	
6" Fireline (Labor Only)	\$ 800.00 (Labor only; inspection)
8" Fireline (Labor Only)	\$ 800.00 (Labor only; inspection)
10" Fireline (Labor Only)	\$ 800.00 (Labor only; inspection)
12" Fireline (Labor Only)	\$ 800.00 (Labor only; inspection)

Borings (per foot)	
Bore without Casing (40" minimum length) (must "add" cost of materials such as tap valve, tap sleeve, hydrant, pipe, and other materials)	\$ \$100.00 (plus materials)
Bore without Casing (40" minimum length) (must "add" cost of materials such as tap valve, tap sleeve, hydrant, pipe, and other materials)	\$ \$130.00 (plus materials)
Fireline Charges (plus \$10 per hydrant installed on line)	
4" connection (monthly charges)	\$ 7.00
6" connection (monthly charges)	\$ 15.00
8" connection (monthly charges)	\$ 25.00
10" connection (monthly charges)	\$ 50.00
12" connection (monthly charges)	\$ 75.00
Fire Hydrant Meters (portable)	
Deposit	\$ 600.00
Per month charge	\$ 28.00
Applicable consumption rate (irrigation)/1000 gallons	\$ 8.08
Septic Waste Charge ²	
Receiving of Septage Waste at WWTP (per truckload)	Metered and charge per gallon *
500	\$ 60.00
650	\$ 80.00
950	\$ 110.00
1,500	\$ 185.00
3,500	\$ 435.00
3,800	\$ 475.00

4,000	\$ 500.00
4,500	\$ 560.00
4,800	\$ 600.00
7,000	\$ 880.00
* High strength waste surcharges apply.	
High Strength Waste Surcharge	
Each additional resample fee	\$ 300.00
Five Day Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD₅) - an "additional" charge per 1,000 gallons for each mg/L of BOD in excess of 250 mg/L	\$ 0.0006
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) - an "additional" charge per 1,000 gallons for each mg/L of TSS in excess of 250 mg/L	\$ 0.0006
Phosphate -phosphorus (PO₄-P) - an "additional" charge per 1,000 gallons for each mg/L of P in excess of 10 mg/L	\$ 0.024
Ammonia Nitrogen (NH₄-N) - an "additional" charge per 1000 gallons for each mg/L of NH3 in excess of 30 mg/L	\$ 0.006
Oil and Grease (O&G) - an "additional" charge per 1,000 gallons for each mg/L of O&G in excess of 100 mg/L	\$ 0.05
Permitted Parameter above Permit Level - an "additional" charge per 1,000 gallons for each unit of permitted parameter in excess of permit limit	\$ 0.05
Permit Violation (other than permitted discharge level) per violation	\$ 100.00
Miscellaneous Charges	
New Service	\$ 20.00
Customer Request Disconnect/Restore	\$ 45.00
Service Turn-On	\$ 45.00

First Non-Payment Cut-Off	\$ 45.00
Subsequent Non-Payment Cut-Off	\$ 50.00
Meter Removal Fee	\$ 45.00
Jumper/Circumvention Charge (The County may impose civil and/or criminal penalties for "theft" of water services additionally)	\$ 200.00
Fee for Credit Card (Convenience) Usage	\$ 3.00
Lien Fee (non-payment)	\$ 19.00
Private Sewer Clean-up - Billed at County cost	Cost will include labor, equipment, vehicles, and parts
Industrial Pretreatment Program	
Permit Evaluation	\$ 250.00
Backflow Prevention Inspection	
Inspection, Post Development	\$ 60.00

Notes:

gpd – gallons per day mg/L – milligrams per liter DWM – DeKalb County Department of Watershed Management